1	CITY OF WESTLAKE
2 3	RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11
4 5 6 7 8	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE DONATION OF SURPLUS FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2014.02 TO SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
9 10 11 12	WHEREAS, the City Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City to approve the donation of surplus funds collected from the City's inaugural 5k run/walk event held on March 16, 2024 to a local school;
13 14 15	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA:
16 17	SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clause is hereby ratified and confirmed by the City Council and incorporated herein by this reference.
18 19 20	SECTION 2. The City Council hereby declares the sum of $$2,014.02$ to be surplus funds after paying for vendors services related to the inaugural 5k run/walk event held on March 16, 2024.
21 22 23	SECTION 3. The City Council of the City of Westlake, Florida, hereby approves the donation of surplus funds in the amount of \$ 2014.02 to School.
24 25 26	SECTION 4. CONFLICTS. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
27 28 29 30 31	SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this Resolution.
32 33 34	$\textbf{SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE}. \ This \ Resolution \ shall \ take \ effect \ immediately \ upon its \ passage \ and \ adoption.$
35 36 37 38 39 40	PASSED AND APPROVED by City Council for the City of Westlake, on this 4th day of June 2024.
41 42 43	Zoje Burgess, City Clerk John Paul O'Connor, Mayor